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CLASS I

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique :

This product contains a light source with energy efficiency class :
Este producto contiene una fuente luminosa con una clase de eficiencia energética de :

Dit product bevat een lichtbron met een energie-efficiéntieklasse van :

A DEPOSER OSER

EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil,
ses accessoires
et piles

se recyclent

Caractéristiques techniques / Caracteristicas técnicas /
Technical information / Caratteristiche tecniche

Référence / Reference / Referencia / Referentie

Tension nominale / Voltage / Tension nominal

Puissance / Power / Potencia / Stroom

Type de connexion / Type of connexion / Tipo de conexion
Indice de protection / Ingress protection / Indice de proteccion
Type de source / Type of source / Tipo de fuente / Lichtbron
Flux lumineux / Lumen output / Flujo luminoso nominale

Durée de vie / Lifetime / Vida util nominale / Schoefleven

IRC /CRI/IRC

Température de couleur / Color temperature / Temperatura de color
Angle de diffusion / Beam angle / Angulo dem haz luminoso
Gradation / Dimming / Regulacion / Dimmen

Recouvrable / Recoverable / Recuperable / Terugwinbaar

BLO00122/BL000123

230V

30W

Sur Adaptateur Rail 3 allumages
IP20

COB

2300 Im

L70 : 50000 h

>90

2700K / 6500K / AUTO-RGB
60°

Triac

Non concerné

L'installation doit étre réalisée par un professionel qualifié
A Veuillez couper I'alimentation générale afin d'éviter les risques d'électrocutions
Veuillez vous assurer de la bonne fension du réseau

Installation and maintenance must be performed by qualified person
Please make sure to turn the power off before installation
PLease make sure the lamp is working with the correct input voltage

La instalacion debe ser realizada por un profesional cualificado.
Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
Asegurese de que la tension de red es correcta

De installatie moet worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde vakman.
Schakel de netvoeding uit om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden.
Controleer of de netspanning juist isu

Le Rainbow est équipé d'une connectivité Bluetooth. Grace a I'application Caimeta, disponible sur iOS et Android, vous pourrez accéder a différents réglages et
configurations du luminaire. Vous frouverez les différentes possibilités et les détails en téléchargeant le manuel complet sur le site beledpro.com.

The Rainbow is equipped with Bluetooth connectivity. With the Caimeta app, available on iOS and Android, you can access various settings and configurations for the light

fixture. You can find all the available options and details by downloading the full manual on the beledpro.com website.
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@80 Appuyez pendant 5 secondes pour restaurer les parameétres

160 Long press for 5 seconds to restore to factory settings

Reset switch

\‘—/
A Don'ttouch luminaires when it's hot.

Ne pas touchez lorsqu'il est chaud
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Tournez le verrou de téte de rail vers l'autre
extrémité du point de fixation, puis retirez les
luminaires du rail comme indiqué sur le schéma.

Rotate the track head clip to the other end of the
clip point and tilt the luminaires according to the
drawing until the track is pulled out.

Ce projecteur sur rail est universellement compatible. Il fonctionne avec les systémes de rail suivants :

The track light is universal compatible. It works with the following track systems:

220-250V-16A,3.7TKW ® 220-250V-16A,3.7TKW 220-250/400V-16A,11KW
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Maintenance
Débranchez le luminaire avant toute opération de nettoyage.
Nettoyez le luminaire avec un chiffon sec et non abrasif.

Garantie 5 années

Ce produit est garanti & compter de la date d'achat. La garantie couvre les défauts de fabrication et les dysfonctionnements dans des conditions normales d'utilisation. En cas de probléme, veuillez contacter notre
service client & l'adresse suivante : contact@beledpro.com

Recyclage

—
Ce pictogramme signifie qu'il ne faut pas jeter ce luminaire dans une poubelle ménagére. Il contient des composants qui peuvent efre nocifs pour I'environnement et la santé. Veuillez consulter les information de votre
commune concernant le ramassage ou la dépose des déchets électriques.

Les données contenues dans ce manuel ne sont foumnies qu'a fitre d'information et peuvent étre sujettes & modification, sans notification préalable. Beled se réserve le droit de modifier le produit ainsi que son manuel
sans aucune restriction ou obligation de prévenir I'utilisateur. Ainsi, il est possible que le produit acheté différe quelque peu de celui décrit au sein du présent document. La derniére version du manuel en ligne prévaut
sur celle-ci. Pour I'obtenir, rendez-vous sur https://www.beledpro fr/fr/

Maintenance
Unplug the luminaire before cleaning.
Clean the luminaire with a dry, non-abrasive cloth.

Warmranty 5 Year

This product is guaranteed from the date of purchase. The warranty covers manufacturing defects and malfunctions under normal conditions of use. In the event of a problem, please contact our customer service
department at the following address: contact@beledpro.com

Recycling

—
This pictogram means that this luminaire must not be disposed of in household waste. It contains components that may be harmful to the environment and your health. Please consult your local authority forinformation
on collecting or disposing of electrical waste.

The data contained in this manual is provided for information purposes only and may be subject to change without prior nofice. Beled reserves the right to modify the product and its manual without any resriction or

obligation fo nofify the user. It is therefore possible that the product purchased may differ slightly from that described in this document. The latest version of the online manual takes precedence over this one. To obtain it,
visit https://www.beledpro.fr/fr/

Mantenimiento
Desenchufe la luminaria antes de limpiaria.
Limpie la luminaria con un pano seco y no abrasivo.

Garantia 5 Anos

Este producto tiene una garantia a partir de la fecha de compra. La garantia cubre los defectos de fabricacion y los fallos de funcionamiento en condiciones nomales de uso. En caso de problema, péngase en
contfacto con nuestro servicio de atencidn al cliente en la siguiente direccidn: contact@beledpro.com

Reciclaje

Este pictograma significa que esta luminaria no debe tirarse a la basura doméstica. Contiene componentes que pueden ser perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y su salud. Consulte alas autoridades locales para
obtener informacién sobre la recogida o eliminacion de residuos eléctricos.

Los datos contenidos en este manual se facilitan Unicamente a titulo informativo y pueden estar sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Beled se reserva el derecho de modificar el producto y su manual sin ninguna

restriccion ni obligacion de nofificarlo al usuario. Por lo tanto, es posible que el producto adquirido difiera ligeramente del descrito en este documento. La Ultima version del manual en linea fiene prioridad sobre ésta.
Para obtenerla, visite https://www.beledpro.fr/fr/

Onderhoud
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de armatuur schoonmaakt.
Reinig de armatuur met een droge, niet-schurende doek.

Garantie 5 Yaar

Dit product is gegarandeerd vanaf de aankoopdatum. De garantie dekt fabricagefouten en storingen onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden. Neem in geval van een probleem contact op met onze klantenservice
op het volgende adres: contact@beledpro.com

Recycling

—
Dit pictogram betekent dat dit armatuur niet met het huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Het bevat onderdelen die schadelijk kunnen zijn voor het milieu en uw gezondheid. Raadpleeg uw gemeente voor
informatie over het inzamelen of weggooien van elektrisch afval.

De gegevens in deze handleiding ziin vitsluitend bedoeld ter informatie en kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Beled behoudt zich het recht voor om het product en de handleiding te
wijzigen zonder enige beperking of verplichting om de gebruiker hiervan op de hoogte te stellen. Het is daarom mogelik dat het gekochte product enigszins afwikt van het product dat in dit document wordt
beschreven. De laatste versie van de online handleiding heeft voorrang op deze. Om deze te verkrijgen, gaat u naar https://www.bele dpro.fr/fr/
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Meta2 Pro Overview

Functions Description

Light On/Off To switch ON or OFF

Light setti Automatically provides the best CCT and color enhancement according to commodities detected by either Auto Mode, or Take a photo in the App.
ight setting Also can customize light setting in the App.

Auto Mode To set the built-in color sensor, default “ON”, and will switch “OFF” automatically once setting light with App

Energy saving setting

Not activated by default, desired brightness and waiting period can be preset

Brightness adjustment

To adjust the output brightness from 1% to 100%, default at 100%

Power Setting

To adjust the output power from 5W to maximum power of the luminaire.

Software update

To OTA (Over the Air) update the firmware (software) on the luminaires to the latest version

Group setting & Group control

To manage some luminaires in a same group and group control them ON/OFF, group light setting, and energy saving, auto mode, etc.

Settings reset

To reset the light to initial settings, and the light will be removed from APP.

Store management

To create a store or join a store

APP Download & Installation

Scan the QR code or go to ai.kaiwaresz.com/#/download.

Search “Caimeta” from App Store for iOS, or Google Play Store for Android

App Compatibility

iPhone: Requires iOS 13.0 or later

iPad: Requires iPadOS 13.0 or later

iPod touch: Requires iOS 13.0 or later

Mac: Requires macOS 11.0 or later and Mac with the Apple M1 chip
Android: V4.4 or later

Languages
English and Simplified Chinese, others for customization

1003 whiom

Password

Status Indication & Troubleshooting

Problems

Indications Status

Solution

Status Indication

Device Connecting

The light will be flashing 5 times

Device Connected Failed

APP shows Time Out

Connection
Failures

Time Out

1, Make sure the power is on.

2,Bluetooth out of range, please move closer.

3, The Bluetooth on your smartphone or iPad is off.
4, If still not solved, please contact Kinglumi.

Device Connected Successes

The light will be flashing 5 times

Light changes automatically

The APP shows “Auto Mode” on

Mismatches

Lighting doesn’t
match commodity

1, Please put commodity in the center of light beam.

2, Turn “Auto Mode” on, or set light with APP.

3, Color sensor on the light doesn't work well if the commaodity
is too far or too small, please use APP to set the light.

4, If still not solved, please contact Kinglumi.

Sign Up and Login
1, Tap “Sign Up” to create your account and password

2, Follow the instruction to complete “Sign Up” and get into “Login” page

3, Use your email and password to log in

1503 whiom uz e w22

< Sign up with Email

Account emat Rocount example_sccaunt

Passwors - Passwors

Nekname

El — cose

e

Create a Store

1, Create a store before adding any devices for first-time use.
2, Tap “About” and choose “Store Management” to create a store.

3, The administrator must create the store first, then invite other members to join.
w2 e ) e wzs P ) e
About < ‘Store Management < Create a store Done < ‘Store Management
= " |
Fa Language N
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Done
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Share and Join a Store  (Note: except the administrator, other members do not have the right to add and set up devices and create groups.)
1, For administrator, choose the store>tap “Add member">share the invitation code
2, To join a store: choose “Join a store” >Input the invitation code and confirm.
3, Tap “Administrator transfer” to transfer the administrator of the store to another member.
37 P = e 1037 e ez P w7 e
< Store Settings. Oone. < ‘Store Settings. Done About < Swore Mensgement < Join a store
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Administrator transfer

For administrator, choose the store>tap “Administrator transfer’>choose a member
Tap “Confirm”, and the administrator will become a common member

a9 v 50 - 1449 .
< Store Settings Oone < Administrator transfer < Administrator transfer
Store Name: ~ exampe store. oy o v

Add new devices

Step 1: Tap “Add new device” or “+” on the top right of the App to view all the track lights within Bluetooth reach.

Step 2: Tap "+” on the right side of the device list, the corresponding track light will flash five times, enter a name for the track light and select a use occasion.

Step 3: Tap “Confirm”, APP will show if view commodity position right now to check if the commodity is in the center of image. If “Software update” pops up, please update the software first.
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Light setting

Auto Mode

Energy saving setting

Software

Rename

Group setting ungrovped

Settings Reset

View commodity position

Power setting

-

Select use occasion

, First-level use occasion has six categories: Groceries, Clothing & accs, Plant, Leather, Tile and Other for

the commodities not belonging to the first five categories.

Name the ight
Luminaire2

‘Seloct use occasion

Clothing & Accs

Groceries

Clothing & Aces

, Groceries has sublevel use occasion: Fruit, Vegetable, Iced (seafood), Meat, and Bakery. If category not
determined while setting up the light, choose “Others” at first-level use occasion first, then correct it later.
3, Commodity category can be changed by tapping on “Auto Mode”.

View commodity position

1, Tap “Right now” , choose your Wi-Fi and enter the password

2, Tap “View”, will see the image of commodity, please make the

commodity in the center of the image by moving light or commaodity.

= == [
< ‘Settings < View commodity position
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Light setting
e .
View Commodity position
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Ren  Later Rightnow 2
Group setting Ungrouped
‘Settings Reset.

‘View commoity position

“se 1500

Software update

1. Tap “Update” on “Software update” popup box.

2. Choose your Wi-Fi and enter the password.

3. Tap “Upgrade” to update the firmware to latest version for this luminaire.
Do not leave until the updating has been finished.

1514 - 15149 .,
& Settings <
Wi-Fi
& ===
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Password
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Warning
Ene Software update 1 NotesPlase do et move the e shone.
Voo Sndcee e Bstoolnconneclon
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Cancel Update
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Group setting. Ungrouped.
Settings Reset
View commodity posion
Power setting G0 to the system se..gs to select Wi-Fi >
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Single Device Control: Settings page
@ Tap settings icon on the top right corner of light icon on the
Devices page to get into “Settings” page.
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Light Setting

@ There are three ways to set lighting.
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< Settings
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Light Setting: Auto Mode

1, Auto mode is on by default. The track light senses commadity information and tune the light

automatically according to a professional formula library.

2, Using other light setting methods, like Take photo or Customization, will turn Auto mode off.

Turn “Auto Mode” on in APP if use Auto mode again.

Light setting: Select page

@ To use Take photo or Customization function, or to change brightness of luminaire, tap item

“Light setting” on Settings page; or tap the luminaire icon on the Devices page.

3, Using Auto mode, the sensor on the light will sense commodity information every 20 minutes by default.
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e Settings. < ‘Sensing & occasion change:
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Take a picture
Customization

Brighiness

Light setting

e

Light Setting: Take photo
1, Take a photo of target commodity or choose a photo from albums.

2, “draw a box” or “tap” on the target colour, and the light will be changed accordingly. Usually drawing a box is suitable for large area of a colour or mixed colour, and taping is
more suitable for choosing one kind of small area colour from mixed colours.

3, The brightness can also be adjusted by dragging the slider below.
4, If you are not satisfied with the light, tap “More” to have more choices.

5, Tap “Done” to save the setting, and “Auto Mode” will be turned off automatically.

Light setting
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<
Enhance by RGB
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o
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Light Setting: Customization
1, Tap “Customization” on Lighting setting page. User can tune
the colour, colour temperature, saturation and brightness of the light.
2, Tap “Done” to save the setting , and “Auto Mode” will be turned off
automatically.

< Light setting < Customization Done.
-~
—
[ N ] [ ] [ N J
.
- —0 +
.
- —) +

Light Setting: Brightness
1, Tap “Brightness” on Lighting setting page.

2, Drag the slider to adjust brightness of luminaire.

15:33
<
Take a picture

Customization

Light setting

Power Setting

1, Tap “Power Setting” on Settings page.

2, Drag the slider to adjust output power of luminaire.

19:10
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Energy Saving Setting

1, If customer(s) detected by the sensor on the light, the brightness turn to 100%.

2, If no customer(s) detected, dim the light to the pre-set brightness level after a chosen time.

3, Tap "Confirm” to complete the setting. Return to abandon.
Note: This function is off by default. To activate this function, follow the instructions below.

® Auto-dim(min): how many minutes after customers leave the light starts to dim. The range is
from 1 minute to 60 minutes.
Brightness without customers: what percentage of brightness to illuminate at the standby status.
The range is from 0%-100%.

Create/Delete a Group

1, On the Groups page, tap “+” > Input a group name and tap “confirm” to add a group.
2, If want to delete a group on the list. Slide left to delete it.

19:10 - v 1530 vy

Settings Energy saving setting < Energy saving setting
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Group Setting

On the Groups page, tap setting icon to get into Group setting page.
® Light On/Off:

Turn on or off all lights in the group by APP. In order to avoid turning on or off too frequently,

there is a three-second wait between On and Off.
® Light setting:

As the same as the single device, but this item here is for all lights in the group.
® Energy saving setting:

As the same as the single device, but this item here is for all lights in the group.
® Auto Mode:

As the same as the single device, but this item here is for all lights in the group.
® Rename group: Rename the group.
® Group members:

Show how many devices in the group. Tap to show device list.

161 1em v

<
A devices Lontonott
v Light setting
Energy saving setting

Rename group.

Group members

Group members management

1, Tap “Group members” to get into device list. Energy

2, Tap “+” to add new devices to the group.
3, Slide left on device list to move the device to another group or delete it from current group.

Uight setting

Rename group

- 168 -y 18259 -

clothing clothing clothing

fontt

«

saving setting oz

—

4, For multi operation of deleting and moving, tap “...” on the right top corner.

All devices control

Tap “Groups” icon to get into Groups page. There is an item “All devices” on the top.
Tap setting icon into All devices setting page.

@ Light On/Off: Turn on or off all lights (including grouped and ungrouped) by APP. In order
to avoid turning on/off too frequently, there is a three-second wait between On and Off.

@ Light setting: As the same as the single device, but this item here is for all lights
(including grouped and ungrouped).

@ Energy saving setting: As the same as the single device, but this item here is for all
lights (including grouped and ungrouped).

® Auto Mode: As the same as the single device, but this item here is for all lights
(including grouped and ungrouped).
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¢ Energy saving setting

Remove a device from APP
Tap and hold on the light icon, and a dialog box pops up.
Choose “Remove” to remove the light from APP, and choose “Cancel” to abandon.
Note: Please make sure if the light can be connected with APP. If yes, please remove
it with “Settings reset”. If you remove the device this way, the only way you can get the
device back is resetting it physically and add it back again.

® How to reset a device physically?
For Meta2 series, please press the physical button on the device for more than 3 seconds.
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